Intercompany /Related Party Debt $146,514 ($146,514)

Total $50,471 $0

Common Equity Cost Rate : ROE= 6.94% I (1.719 / Equity Ratio)

Common Equity

Acct No. 220.400 - Equity in Allocated Plant

3200 - Members Equity

Current Year Earnings (NOL)

Total

Intercompany/Related Party Debt

Acct No. 231 -AP- Smallridge

Acct No. 231 - AP - FUSI

Total

$16,647

($134,324)

($9,988)

($127,665)

$44,314

$102,200

$146,514

Cost Weighted
Adj Balance Ratio

Rate Cost

$23,947 47.45% 7.27% 3.45%

$7,675 15.21% 2.00% 0.30%

$18,849 37.35% 11.24% 4.20%

$0

$50,471 100.00% 7.95%

Order No. PSC-2024-0165-PAA-WS

Audit Finding 3
WL W agrees that test year revenues should be annualized to reflect the new tariff rates that went

, into effect on June 1, 2024, for this SARC proceeding. WL W takes no position on audit staffs
annualization calculation.

1 Audit Finding 4
WLW asserts that the Operations and Maintenance Expense (O&M) amount should be $180,764
for the test year ending June 30, 2024. The $180,764 is the WL Wtestyear GL amountof$182,076,
displayed below, reduced by adjustments totaling $1,312.

NARUC Description
WLWBalance Utility Adjusted

Allocated Direct Total Ad"ust Balance

701 Salaries & Wages Employees $42,711 $42,711 $0 $42,711

703 Salaries & Wages Officers $7,197 $7,197 $0 $7,197

704 Employee Benefits $5 $5 ($5) $0

710 Purchased Water $560 $560 $0 $560

711 Sludge Hauling $33,918 $33,918 ($443) $33,475

715 Purchased Power $13,338 $13,338 $0 $13,338

718 Chemicals $2,715 $2,715 $0 $2,715

720 Materials & Supplies $1,833 $6,167 $8,000 ($863) $7,137

731 Contract Service - Professional $1,092 $1,092 $0 $1,092

735 Contract Services -Testing $1,240 $1,240 $0 $1,240

736 Contract Services - Other $203 $29,946 $30,148 $0 $30,148

740 Rental Expense $5,575 $4,016 $9,591 $0 $9,591

750 Transportation Expense $7,985 $7,985 $0 $7,985

755 Insurance Expense $3,633 $4,873 $8,506 $0 $8,506

770 Bad Debt Expense $4,506 $4,506 $0 $4,506

775 Miscellaneous Expense $8,307 $2,257 $10,563 $0 $10,563

TOTAL $78,540 $103,536 $182,076 {$1,312} $180,764

Our discussion of the O&M Expense Schedule presented above as it relates to Table 4-1 in the
audit report, follows below.

Acct No. 703 - Salaries & Wages Officer (common allocation)
, The correct amount for this account is $7,197, which is approximately 9.00% of the $79,200 test

year salary for Mike Smallridge, as President of Florida Utility Services 1, LLC, and its subsidiary
systems. The support for the allocated amount was provided in response to Doc. Req. No. 16. The
$9,198, referenced by the auditor (WP-43.2), was a calculation that summed the Officers Salary
of $79,200 to the actual amount paid, $23,000, by check to Mike Smallridge that was posted to